Company. Diagrams used in this prospectus are
illustrative only and may not be drawn to scale.

ENQUIRIES
If you are in any doubt as to how to deal with
any of the matters raised in this Prospectus, you
should consult your broker or legal, financial or
other professional adviser without delay. Should
you have any questions about the Offers or how
to accept the Offers, please call the Company
Secretary on +61 (0) 411 764 556.

IMPORTANT NOTICE   3
KEY OFFER INFORMATION   5
INDICATIVE KEY DATES   6
MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN   7
1. INVESTMENT OVERVIEW   8
2. COMPANY OVERVIEW   15
3. INDUSTRY OVERVIEW   25
4. RISK FACTORS   28
5. FINANCIAL INFORMATION   34
6. INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTING REPORT   43
7. TRANSACTION DETAILS   51
8. BOARD OF DIRECTORS   58
9. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE   60
10. TAXATION   65
11. MATERIAL CONTRACTS   68
12.   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION   72
13. CORPORATE DIRECTORY   76
14. GLOSSARY   77
ANNEXURE A   78
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR NZ INVESTORS   88
APPLICATION FORMS   89

PROSPECTUS

CONTENTS
G

O
LD

SE
AR

CH
 L

IM
ITE

D
PR

O
SP

EC
TU

S

4

5

KEY OFFER
INFORMATION

Pro Forma Capital Structure Minimum Subscription ($7,000,000) Maximum Subscription ($10,000,000)

Existing shares on issue 8,314,425 8,314,425

Shares to John Percival1 250,000 250,000

Share issued on conversion
of Convertible Notes2

2,389,918 2,389.918

Shares to JB Advisory3 7,560,000 7,560,000

Acquisition Shares4 94,500,000 94,500,000

Shares offered under this Prospectus 35,000,000 50,000,000

Offer Price $0.20 $0.20

Total number of Shares
on completion of the Offer

148,014,343 163,014,343

Gross Proceeds from the Offer $7,000,000 $10,000,000

Indicative market capitalisation at the
Offer Price

$29,580,202 $32,580,202

Proposed Use of Funds Minimum Subscription ($7,000,000) Maximum Subscription ($10,000,000)

Working Capital $7,000,000 $10,000,000

Administration including key staff $1,604,000 $1,828,000

Research and Development including
Clinical Trials

$904,000 $930,000

Compliance $630,000 $630,000

Packaging Plant acquisition - $1,500,000

Equity investment $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Global Sales Support $1,500,000 $2,500,000

Estimate cost of Offer $1,070,000 $1,320,000

Repayment of liabilities $292,000 $292,000

Total Funds Applied $7,000,000 $10,000,000

1 Shares to John Percival for  introducing the Zoono opportunity to Goldsearch as approved by Goldsearch shareholders at the Annual General Meeting
held on 18 January 2017 to be issued at allotment following completion
2 Conversion of 340,000 $1 Notes at $0.15 together with capitalised interest, assuming Notes are converted on 17 April 2017.
Note: Conversion is mandatory
3 Shares to JB Advisory Pty Limited as approved by Goldsearch shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 18 January 2017 to be issued at
allotment following completion
4 Acquisition Shares to the Vendors. Following Completion and allotment, Mr Hyslop will be the largest beneficiary of the Shares of the Company with a

[…]

iv. Issue of 7,560,000 shares at an issue price of $0.20 to JB Advisory Pty Limited for advisory and facilitation services totalling $1,512,000
   which has been expensed as a cost of the Zoono transaction and relisting;

  v. Repayment of $291,500 in outstanding liabilities of the Company;

  vi. Equity investment of $1,000,000 to acquire a shareholding in a primary Distribution Partner of Zoono;

  vii. Acquisition of a packaging plant for $1,500,000 should the Maximum Subscription of $10,000,000 be achieved.
4 Cash assets comprise the following:

Minimum
Subscription

$

Maximum
Subscription

$

Cash balance from the Company, 30 June 2016 107,596 107,596

Cash balance from Zoono, September 2016 137,511 137,511

Share proceeds for working capital, February 2017 150,000 150,000

Offer proceeds 7,000,000 10,000,000

Offer costs (1,070,000) (1,320,000)

Repayment of liabilities (291,500) (291,500)

Acquisition of equity investments (1,000,000) (1,000,000)

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment -   (1,500,000)

Cash as per pro forma statements of financial position 5,033,607 6,283,607

5 Issued capital is calculated as follows:

 Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

 No. of Shares $ No. of Shares $

Number of shares currently on
issue (pre-consolidation)

14,628,576 34,798,272 14,628,576 34,798,272

Number of shares currently on
issue (post-consolidation)

7,314,425 34,798,272 7,314,425 34,798,272

Share issue, February 2017 1,000,000 150,000 1,000,000 150,000

Conversion of convertible notes
and accrued interest to shares

2,389,918 358,488 2,389,918 358,488

Zoono Acquisition:

Shares issued  to Zoono
shareholders

94,500,000 18,900,000 94,500,000 18,900,000

Shares issued to brokers and
advisors as consideration for
services

7,810,000 1,562,000 7,810,000 1,562,000

Reverse acquisition accounting
entry

- (53,144,459) - (53,144,459)

41

The Offer:

Capital Raising 35,000,000 7,000,000 50,000,000 10,000,000

Offer costs to equity from cash - (670,000) - (920,000)

Total Shares issued post
Zoono acquisition and Offer

148,014,343 8,954,301 163,014,343 11,704,301

5.5 STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation

The financial information of the Company has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and
Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’) and the Corporations Act 2001, as appropriate for
for-profit oriented entities.

The financial information of Zoono has been prepared in accordance with requirements of the general accepted accounting